MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE
1979

Plantation and due certificate shall be filed by the plantation clerk with the Secretary of State.

Sec. 5. Effective date. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, section 3 of this Act shall take effect upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters at the special election. Sections 1 and 2 of this Act shall take effect for all purposes hereof at the first town meeting.

Approved by the Governor March 6, 1979

CHAPTER 4

H. P. 329 — L. D. 366

AN ACT to Dissolve the Proprietors of the Centre Meeting-House in Farmington.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P&SL 1822, c. 129, as last amended by P&SL 1883, c. 277, is repealed.
- Sec. 2. Transfer of property and funds. Immediately after this Act becomes effective, all rights, titles and interest in the following property of the proprietors of the Centre Meeting-House, in Farmington shall be vested in the inhabitants of the Town of Farmington in accordance with this Act.
- Sec. 3. The inhabitants of the Town of Farmington authorized to accept and hold 2 parcels of land formerly owned and occupied by the Centre Meeting-House Society. The inhabitants of the Town of Farmington are hereby authorized and empowered to accept and hold the fee without restriction of grounds formerly owned and occupied by the proprietors of the Centre Meeting-House in Farmington bounded and described as follows:
- Parcel #1. That area commonly known as the "common" bounded and described as follows: Commencing at the northeast corner of the parcel at the intersection of Main and Park Streets, thence westerly 166' more or less along the south side of Park Street to the intersection of Park Street and Pleasant Street, thence southerly 145' more or less along the east side of Pleasant Street to the intersection of Pleasant Street and Exchange Street, thence easterly 175' more or less along the north side of Exchange Street to the intersection of Exchange Street and Main Street, thence northerly 150' more or less along the west side of Main Street to the point of beginning, being all the land enclosed by the abovementioned streets and shown as Parcel #81 on the Town of Farmington tax maps filed in the town office;

Parcel #2. That area commonly known as the "court house cemetery" bounded and described as follows: Commencing at the intersection of Cony and Anson Streets thence westerly 84' more or less along an ornamental iron picket fence on the south side of Anson Street to the property of the County of Franklin, thence southerly 175' more or less along a continuation of the above-mentioned iron fence on the east line of the county to the property of the County of Franklin, thence easterly 65' more or less along the north line of the county, thence southerly 62' more or less along the east line of the county to its intersection with Church Street, thence easterly 51' more or less along a steel mesh fence on the north side of Church Street to the intersection of Church Street and Cony Street, thence northerly and northwesterly 297' more or less along a steel mesh fence and the above-mentioned iron fence on the west side of Cony Street to the point of beginning, being shown as Parcel #106 on the Town of Farmington tax maps filed in the town office. Excepting from the above-described parcel of land a right-ofway 45' in width extending from Main Street to the cemetery which the inhabitants of the Town of Farmington agree to convey by quitclaim deed to the County of Franklin within 60 days after this Act becomes effective.

- Sec. 4. The inhabitants of the Town of Farmington further authorized to accept, manage and expend trust funds formerly belonging to the Centre Meeting-House Society. The inhabitants of the Town of Farmington are further authorized and empowered to accept, hold, conduct, manage, maintain, administer and expend all trust funds being held on the effective date of this Act by financial institutions in the name of the proprietors of the Centre Meeting-House in Farmington according to the laws of the State of Maine.
- Sec. 5. Referendum; effective date. This Act shall be submitted to the legal voters of the Town of Farmington at the regular town meeting in 1979 or at a special town meeting to be called and held for the purpose within 90 days of the approval of this Act. That special meeting shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided, however, that the selectmen of the town shall not be required to prepare for posting, nor the town clerk to post, a new list of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters the board of voter registration shall be in session on the secular day next preceding the special election. The town clerk of the town shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this Act to the following question:

"Shall the proprietors of the Centre Meeting-House in Farmington be dissolved and its real and personal property transferred to the Town of Farmington?"

The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the word "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This Act shall take effect 90 days after the Legislature adjourns provided it is accepted by a majority of the legal voters voting at the election; and further provided that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act equals or exceeds 10% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor cast in

Farmington at the next previous gubernatorial election.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the Town of Farmington and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State. If accepted by the inhabitants of the Town of Farmington, a copy of this Act shall be filed in the Franklin County registry of deeds by the Secretary of State on the date that it becomes effective.

Approved by the Governor March 6, 1979

CHAPTER 5

H. P. 160 — L. D. 188

AN ACT Relating to the Transfer of the Planning and Development Functions of the Urban Renewal Authority of the City of Bangor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P&SL 1957, c. 168, § 6, is amended by adding at the end the following new paragraph:

The Authority may also transfer its planning and development functions, including, but not limited to, design review and site plan review, for specific parcels to the City of Bangor or such planning and development review committees as the Bangor City Council may designate from time to time; provided, the redevelopment of the parcels shall still be in accordance with the applicable urban renewal plan.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 6

H. P. 638 — L. D. 764

AN ACT Converting Mount Chase Plantation into the Town of Mount Chase.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the voters of Mount Chase Plantation are desirous of holding a referendum to determine whether Mount Chase Plantation should be converted into the Town of Mount Chase; and

Whereas, if the voters approve the referendum, it is desirable to organize the new town government as soon as possible so that the new Town of Mount Chase